BALTIMORE COUNTY
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

494-3353
ARNQLD JABLON JEAN M. H JUNG
ZONING COMMISSIONER DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

February 7, 1986

Mr. Jeffrey A. Lipman, Cen. Partner
Mr. Jonas D. Lipman

Regency Center Ltd. Partnership
1718 F Belmont Avenue

Woodlawn, Maryland 21207

RE: Regency Center Office Complex
N/3ide of 0ld Court Road,
Opposite Scuthgreen Road
Znd Election District
Case Ros. 79-235-X, 86-137-A
Zoning - Density, Residential (D.R.16)}
Foundation Permit No. 84843 ((C-082-86)

Dear 3irs:

Please be advised that the Special Exception Order granting office use for this
property expired on february 1, 1986, pursuant to the zoning cases, extension Order,
and Section %02.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR). For this
reason, your permit must be disapproved and any future use of this property must be
in accordance with the present Use Regulations for the D.R.16 Zone, Section 1801.1
of the BCZR.

Very truly yours,

VERON/Y N

W. CARL RICHARDS, JR.
Coordinator
Development Control Section

WCR,JR:nr
cc: Mrs. Sherry Mehl
Office Engineering Assistant 1

Permits & Licenses

Mr. Leroy Qgle
Current Planning

Mr. James E. Dyer
Zoning Suraivisor

Case Files

Permit Files
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PETITI& FOR ZONING VA@AI\TCE f%-131-A

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
descm.%d_ in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

”-—-—--—-----_—'--——----—-——w----»—-——---‘--&--—-——----_----—--------———---——_-ﬁ——-------—
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of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) ‘

rey.

and to amend site plan in Case #79-235-X (6 one story buildings with different layout) .

ra

¢

A, a é
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. Nuls Hal, £
nozron ¢
I, or we, agree to Ppay crpenses of above Variance acvertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this preian b
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of NIt
Baltimore Couniy adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, £ 3)a } #
TR '
1/We do solemnly declare and affirm) ;.o .q, 20 9>
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we - i
. are the legal owner(s) of the property Ak i 9.)
T which is the subject of this Petition, FIAL i
£ '
Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): —-*é

REILICH, CHARTERED
" Slgnatrs P- 0. BOX 538y TT oo mtee o

f SON, MARYLAND 31295 55488

- —_—— — -

Name, address and phone mmber of legal owner, con-
tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

- _--.--—..—____——,-_a.__..-_-_____n-.....__—--—-__..

wgust __ .. , 1985 __ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
agyniore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning

jfoner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

o — e -

------

+ ORDER RECEIY:

[ ..

The Petitioner seeks relief from Sections 1B02.2.B, BCZR, and V.B.2, Com-

prehensive Manual of Development Policies {CMDP), pursuant to Section 307, BCZR.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning
regulation would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his property.

McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

To prove practical difficulty for an area

variance, the petitioner must meet the following:

1. whether strict compliance with requirement would unrea-
sonably prevent the use of the property for a permitted
purpose or render conformance unnacessarily burdensome;

2. whether the grant would do substantial injustice to ap-
"plicant as well as other property owners in the dis-
trict or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied
for would give substantial relief; and

3. whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public
safety and welfare secured.

instant variances were not granted,

Ind d_ue:to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel,

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variances were granted, such use

as proposed would hot be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not result

in substantial detriment to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is

clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the

It has beer established that the require-

ment from which the Petitioner seeks relief would unduly restrict the use of the

In addi-

n, the wvariances Eequested will not be detrimental to the public health,

ty, antd general welfare.
- i

Puréuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing

el

ii-thls Petition held, and for the reasons glven above, the requested variances

amendment should be granted.

321-0040
Attorney’s Telephone No.: oo __________  _ 539_?__?9_5_1;@_!_5_‘{1_'35[_]@_’_{9E*’_S_Q N.-’.EP_'__.?_IZOZ‘
Address FPhone No.
DERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ____26th day
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PETITION FOR ZONING VASYANCE

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY :

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
desvribed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a
Variance from Section l-.@gg_-gﬁ._(l-.ﬁ.f_z.l-_t_Q_.D.erﬂLit-.a-f.r:.on.!;.,s.et_.b.ack.-o.ﬁ.-lﬂ--feet ,

of 2 feet,?7 feet,8.18 feet instead of
t h'é"ré'q L R A B =T b e P S E L TR R

instead of required 30 feet,& sides

......_-__———--_--—-——---—u--—--———--.---__......_..-__———-..._.__--——--._-_—.___...---

(6 one story buildings with
different layout)

Property is to be posted and advertised ag prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

1/We do solemnly declare and affirm,
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we
are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser:

Legal Owner(s):

T T S e e e e e - -———— - -
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.____..._..-_..-_—-——-_—...__....-_..._____—..-.-q._--__..-

Address Phone No,
BALTIMORE ,MARYLAND 21207
City and State TTTTTommmmsssoee-

tract purchaser or representative to be contacted
MICHAEL FREILICH

.,,________,__..__________-______.,,_____...,___..

Name
321-0040
203 RBOSLEY AVENUE, TOWSON,MD, -21204
Address Phone No.
ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ____26th_____ day
of oo___ August  _______ , 1083 __ that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimare

N0 openings,or

ey e s . .

<=

_..-_...-..__—..--____--_—-_--..___——.._q.-_-___-
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Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
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IN RE: PETITION ZONING VARIANCES
N/S of 0ld Court Road at
Barry Paul Road - 2nd

Election District

Regency Center Limited
Partnership,

retitioner

» #* ] E *
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¥ BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
» Case No. 86-137-A

»

% * L] L * 4

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

No. 79-235-X.

The Petitioner,

ed by Counsel.
mann and Stephen Broyles,

project. There were no Protestants.

The

p2for a period of 18 months,
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gz Regulations (BCZR).
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Therefore, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,

this [Q Z, day of October, 1985, that the Petition for Zoning Variances to
permit a front yard setback of 20 feet instead of the required 30 feet and side

yard setbacks of 7 feet, 8 feet, 8.18 feet, and 10 feet instead of the required

25 feet and, additionally, the amendment to the site plan filed and approved in

case No. 79-235-X be and are hereby GRANTED, from and after the date of this

Order, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition pre-

zezent to the relief granted herein:

1. The site plan approved by the County Review Group (CRG)
must be submitted to the Zoning Cormissioner for ap-
proval before any building permit may be issued. Any
revision to the variances granted herein as a result of
a change in the site plan approved by the CRG shall not
require a new hearing before the Zoning Commissioner
unless, in his opinion, the changes are material.

zan g

Zoning CommyS85ioner of
Balfimore County

AJ/srl
cc: Michael Lewis Freilich, Esquire

People's Counsel

LOCATION:

DATE AND TIME:
PUBLIC HEARING:

amend site plan in Case #79-235-X.

Being the property of

by Jeffrey Lipman,

registered engineers,

Testimony indicated that the subject property,

special exception could not be utilized within the max imum

beginning August 1,

The Petitioner herein requests variances to permit a front yard setback of
10 feet instead of the required 30 feet and side yard setbacks of 2 feet, 7
feet, 8 feet, and 8.18 feet instead of the required 25 feet, as more particular-

ly described on Petitioner's Exhibit 3, and to amend the site plan filed in Case

a general partner, and James Lipman,

President, Corporate General Partner, appeared and testified and were represent-

Also appearing on bebalf of the Petitioner were Harvey Silber-

and Ira Meier, the CPA for the

zoned D.R,.16, was granted a

special exception for offices to construct three two-story office buildings.

allowable time

because of the inadequacy or unavailablility of public sewer or water facilities.

owgver, availability was obtained and an Extension Order was granted on May 20,

1984, 1.s., tha date the

Works Agreement was obtained, pursuant to Section 502.3, Baltimore Cournty

he Petitioner purchased the property in 1985 and now proposes to construct

fivpgsingle-story office buildings, which will provide 2,000 square feet less of

Room 106, County Office Building,
Avenue, Towson, Maryland

Petitiou for Variance from Section 1.B0O2 2B.
front setback of 10 feet instead of the required 30 feet, and sides
of 2 feet, 7 feet, 8 feet instead of the required 25 feet; and to

Regency Center Limited Partnership

PETITION FOR VARIANCE

2nd Election District

North side of 0ld Court Road at Barry Pagl Road

Wednesday, October 2, 1985 at 11:00 a.n.

111 West Chesapeake

The Zoning Cormissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

(V.B.2) to permit a

as shown on

the plat filed with the Zoning Office.

In the event that this Petition is
the thirty (30) day appeal period.

good cause shown.
hearing set above or made at the hearing.

granted, a building permit may be issued within
.The Zoning Cormissioner will, hovever, enter—
tain any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during this peried for

Such request must be received in writing by the date of the

BY ORDER OF

ARNOLD JABLON
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE CUUNTY
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RE: PETITION FUR VARIANCES
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flioor space than the original special exception permitted. The site, approxi-

mately 2} acres, 1is bifurcated by Barry Paul Road, a private road which serves

an apartment complex to the rear of the property as access from 0ld Court Reoad,

The existence of this read, which is apparently owned by the owner of the apart-

ment complex and can be used by the Petitioner by easement, and the existence of

a 100-year flood plain, which further cuts the property like a figure "7" (gee

Petitioner's Exhibit 4}, necessitates these variances. Additionally, borings on

the property, which indicate that the soil content has a low bearirg capacity,

and the water table, which prevents the installation of deep foundations, pro-

hibit the constructioa of multi-story buildings. Therefora, only single-story

buildings can be constructed and the proposed buildings make utilizing the =eite

economically feasible,

The Petitioner has had to move Bullding 1, the closest building to 014

Court Road, to comply with the Department of Traffic Engineering's concerns,

and
therefore, the variances requested are as follows:
1. west side yard of Building 3 to east side of Barry Paul
Road of 8.18 foot instead of the required 25 feet,
2. east side yard of Building 4 to west side of Barry Paul
Road of 7 feet instead of 25 feet,
3. west side yard of Bullding 5 to west property line of 8
feet instead of 25 feet,
4, east side yard of Building 1 to west side of Barry Paul
Road of 10 feet instead of 25 feet, and
5. front yard of Building 1 to Ql1d Court Road, south prop-
erty line, of 20 feet instead of 30 feet.
1)} of the builldings will face 0ld Court Road, except Bullding 1, which will

facky: the west property line (the parking area). However, it is long-standing

polg of the Zoning Office to require commercial buildings adjoining public

roagl » to satisfy the setback required for front yards to the public street, re-

3 ss of whether or not it is indeed the actual front of the building,

> -2 -
o

ErFCRE THE ZONING

SW Corner of Joopa &
Avondale Rds., 1llth
District

OF BALTIMORE

h..............................

REGENCY CENTER LIMITED Case No. 86-137-A

PARTNERSHIP, Petitioner H

a = ® 8 »
2 3 222 32

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
above-captioned matter. Notices should be sent of 4any hearing dates or
other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

or final Order.

| 7‘7/;5((1.‘:/ /kaj %La:/;nw

Phyllis/ Cole Friedman
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimcre County

/z (/a-;z

~
Peter Max Zimmemman

Deputy People's Counsel

Rm. 223, Court House

Towson, MD 21204

454-2188

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of September, 1985, a
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael lewis
Freilich, Esquire, 508 Bosley Ave., P. O. Box 5465, Towson, MD 21204,

Attorney for Petitioner.

/a&,’ /(/o;;a 7@»:«*‘*'—*——-\_

Peter Max Zirmermman

i

P

LI

i

e
e

APR 14 1986

= Ee

gy
o

—

EA T
o A

i

"'ﬂmﬁl‘ k f.f'":




o e e g £ R i o g g i e A - A el s g o gl e i< e S e o ‘auﬂmﬁﬁ‘wr‘\;mgﬂiﬂuﬂqv—rw'Hugjmﬂﬁgﬁ_wmrﬁﬂwmg‘wmﬂ mm%mm’mvu;wm,wmwvw%ﬂwm R O N i i pons s P i N G e vmpwmwammmwwm-ﬂjwrmw & ?—W":m—qmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂiﬁ;f ?1%"
” W‘MMM.& I i e e T i P i e R L - mins W 0 T e R T e T b b P T S g, P R R TN L e T L S UL Y - . .., " Mmmmﬁmwmmwwmmﬁﬁmmmmmu e i ) MM@“\{"—\-." A
_ . . . 7 ..=. P | }— | . _‘
e o St e sk ‘, T o e et _ L R e E AR . | - e NG 1
i o Wﬁ - R - N 3 . . i . ﬁ"‘u‘ R ; i - — ! . - A
S . - bt et ™ .' otk + . - L % i
i ¥ ' ) Fs T 958
T N . ~ —e—— . { . iy
1. - s - \ ‘ Ol
o d S A ) R . S
i i w Yo . gL uTT T hereinaft p 4 4 partner, but L
o S P R S T 5 ereinafter referred to as the “"Property.* limiced P { v,
”% ‘ 11C-9 fbf‘?*ﬂ? ST I ’ﬂ\:}fﬁ,f*y 4 , {f such assignee rad biiom;ea subject to all the \ i}f”?i
i 44:3:28:85:50 *Q;f”iige,z'}”t;_pmh‘ Iﬁwfég% g 2 b. The Partnership may option, construct, 13 extent ;Se uent assignment sha i that would constitute such 1limited partner to be an L o i o
. el LT *hj & develop, improve, 1lease, mortgage, finance, transfer and i any suY :sqo this Section. ¢ to this o underwriter, within the wmeaning of Act of such partnership - ' ’
] el -3 otherwise deal with all or any part of the Property and such provisio n assignment pursuanc oo T, [} interest. ,
' . - , =3 personal property as the General Partners deem appropriate i b In the event of acontinue with respect de to ko ' ' ‘ i
1 CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP““““‘bn. | for the Property. : thé partnership shall adjustments shall be m&eflect & (111) . Each of the partners hereby agrees 3 : T
o o o 3 H Section., tners, appropriate nip interests to of 1 that his partnersalp interest and any agreement or ]
17'%& o OF 2 c. The Partnership may also do and engage in any § re“*“‘“qiiii accounts and Pargzersinterest of the &Szzggs’ E certificata evidencing such partnership interest shsll be r
B 1 REGENCY UZNTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 2 pyite 1:1:1 Otherh iginqs nan GCtizities ingident :o oy }f E%:iiaiignnent of thi P‘&i?’i: mgde by the Genﬁraéaizgersnip ] stamped or otherwise ixprinted with a conspicuous legend 1in L ' : --}“
Y | 8 acqu on, olding, management, operation, easing, 14 4 an election t the basis © {lar & substantially the forwm set forth at the top of the first page - ' "i’f
& development and sale of the Property. | ! partner, an tion, to adjud 754 and the sim z of the Part hip A Such L ' e §
. ' - ole discre . Section rvion. g e artnership greement. uc partnership {nterest
.'ﬂ THIS  CERTIFICATE oOF _  LIMITED  PARTNERSHIP (the d. The Partnership may engage 1 th 5 :2;:2:1;n’accordance "i:: gin;ﬁy atate or other jurisdic . 'h‘11f1“°t be tranaferable except upon the conditions
. "Certificate”) is made this .ZE(‘day of Mgreh , 1931, by and : business or' make any other frnnsgct loz glhlchn tla\:Y Gegerii provisions of the tax d in the P“me;i?p *pecified in this Section. ' T
s : between the undersigned parties. A% Partners, 1in their scle discretion, shall deem to be ! c Anything contaizgg contrary notwithstanaenz; g ' d. Each of the limited partners vealizes and 5
1 : . reasonably related to the furtherance of the foregoing i ent of the partnership t:eteby warrants and i:g{; and g agrees that by becoming a limited partner in the Partnership : “
o | W s : i purposes of the Fartnership as a whole, : 2i:;f:f the 11-%§§dang‘r§ge:;e General Paztzz;aitgg by such } | E?g:g::tdtgeggzd tern: of :ge aPartners?:E 29r:emen§ and rthe A
S | : g 5. Namea and Addieases of Partners. The name and the { to the Partnerd rtnership interes fted partner s : S ahed Ny  permitte ransier ot a P
e We, the undersigned parties, constituting alln of the 2 . home or businesas address of each partner are as set forth on 3 severally, 22:5 iﬁhieﬁig acquired :23 ::ihqit; a view to the £ 5:::2:‘8229 :szer;::;rzl lé:iﬁﬁﬁrﬁ"gﬂgﬁe,:?ﬁél gég; ::::::2 S
S d . General Parteers of REGENCY CENTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (THE ] the signature pages hereof. : 1imited 5:€ for investment oni?- {n connection with i partnsr desire to effect such transfer and describing the -
. | *Partnership”) heredby certify that: b 1 own acco ’ ale or the sale g proposed transfer. Upon receiving such notice, the GCeneral : ‘
] 6. Cash or Other Contributions by Partners. The 4 offer for * fer thereof. # Part hall ’ ‘ :
3 3 amount of cash contributed by each limited partner is as set : distribution or trans er realizes that his 4 p::tgz::h: and f§§’§2§1053p1°’ thir:OI ‘ﬁ,if”“"i .for the < 4
1. Formation and Name, The parties hereby form a : ) fort?dog bthe a{gn:§¥re gagesl hereofi1 Except as otherwise 3 (1) Each 11.1t§é“1€irﬁgt be reqiatef;gp ugg:: g P ng provisions s apply: : e
! the provisions of the MRULPA g provided by applicable state laws, a limited partner shall be ; not an ctners o _
bﬁ?iﬁegnfiitggz:ﬁtg sggg:agﬁetgane o? t . & lisblehggiy totma:e his °§ her original Cﬂpitil contribution : Y partneg'gtpuiﬂi:':gﬁ ézate Act ‘:i tgath:hgez:rltieﬂtg!thitg: g , proposed trans::; g: 12uc;hep:$::::2h1:t :::Ste::un::; tg: ' A N
. b and s no e required to lend any funds to the 4 the Ac rts pursud tands tha # : TR -
REGENCY CENTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (the “Partnership®) £ g;rggegﬂhiptcr to ﬂl:: ?ny contributions {n excess of such 5 not t%liggitlogizhrigzited paftqt; a::; u?i:i:ed P&finer i: 5 ::t°§§::.?1t22Ut.:;qizziiiign :?::::g ugﬁ:; t?: A:g;c:? t::g e
] mited partner’s capital contribution to the Partnership. : Act © ' not agreed W for distribputilon 3 applicable state securities law, the General Part hall - Lx;
2. Definitions. Throughout this Certificate, any word = 1 partnership has ni interest the State Act, 3 P a rtners s
' or words that are defined in the MRULPA, as amended'from time & : 7. Assignees Becoming Limited Partners. The power of ¢ register his P:;tn;::vigion! of the AcclttgncomPlY with aby 3 g;::?:i{ ta::::St:; no;iﬁylghe Bodl e ntiting fartnerahip
: : o time, shall have the same meaning as provided in the 4 4 limited partner to grant the right to bacome a limited 3 ‘Ccord‘nc:hzitgnrtnerﬂh‘P has not ag:ite Act for the ;t;; £ such plrénerlhlppintzggst :1le;nszgégrg:ngztéiigdtgo :ransfe;
4 MRULPA. § partner to an assignee of any part of his partnership 3 ' . and that der the Act of Lhe {t is the understan of b . the notice delivered b h holder to the G 1 eP Ttners
| . interest, and the terms and conditions of the power are as . exelpl‘-ion un n gecuritie' . Hence, £ the prov1=1°n5 4 Y suc oléer Lo e Lenera artners, :
. 3. Principal Office and Resident Agent of Partnership. follows: 4\ hereafteiioit:gfpartner t by :i;t::caritiea‘ pronulqlgii ; zg:dftig::"rip .ﬁfi;e'eﬁt and gPOR '“gh f“'thei t:f" :gd - §E
hall : 4 _ { each lim “restricte held by 1 @ require Yy counase or e S 1
§E°15§i?§§p:§ °§5i§fp°§e1§2§tP’§52§5:?1§a§?1§2§:,sﬁﬁfe 2:207. < a. Subject to further provisions hereof and to 4 : . 2°rt‘1n rules f;;g“;i?%neignip 1ntet¢::tq;’§egi,tergd une e § . Pari?czggip tate securscies tag COMPliance with the Act and 4 o 1
The Partnership may have such other or additional offices as the conzent of a majority in number of the General Partners 5 : ' under the Act, less and until aubscquitiea law, unless &3 3 . pplicable state securities law. o }e
the General Partners, 1in their sole discretion, shall deen the partnership interest of each limited partner stall be : 5 {ndefinitely “2 plicable state ’°§“§1e {n which case suih 4 E
- o ' necessary or advisable. The name and address of the resident assignable, provided such assignment does not terminate the 1 Y the Act and Eeqistration is avaid&a, Eo the amount of his § dt I‘II' If in the opinion of such counsel the f
. : agent of the Partnership in this State are Michael L . Partnerehip for federal 1income tax purposes, If the 4 i} X exenption f{rom pay still be limite e sell. 3 ) Prgposed ragn er of such partnership interest wmay not be R i
SRR R Freilich, 408 Bosley Avenue, Towson, MAd. 21204. assigning limited partner 8o provides in the instrument of g . limited partnes that he or she B y 3 effected without registration of such partnership interest _ b4
' ' . assignment, the assignee shall become a limited partner gf 3 o~ partnerlhiP interest 4 partners further 7 under the Act and applicable state securities law, a copy of & '3
- : 4. Purposes. The purposes for which the Partnership the Partnership, provided that the assignee pays all g - (11) Each of the lim:;ip and to the General t augh opinion shall be promptly delivered to the holder whu £ ¥
T is formed are as follows: reasonable expenses and fees (including attorney’'s fees) to g | £ ents to the Partnert he or she 18 not : had proposed such transfer, and such transfer shall not be §
_ the Partnership to cover the costs and expenses of preparing, ¥ i warrant$ and repreﬁand severally, thAtin s distribution or E made unless such registration is then in effect. Y
: ] ' a. The Partnership shall acquire the contract executing and filing of a Certificate of Amendment with the % e Partners, 1°1"t1{ ectly oY indirectlye nor is he OfF she 3 3 Hithd 1 p %
ERIE : . right to purchase in fee simple a tract of real property Department and of the opinions and approvals requested by E bl participﬂting' dhr partnerahip interes in the underwritind of i eavents on the h:‘": { rov%’*g?’g The ttimes at which or the 1t
o ' ‘ located in Baltimore County, Maryland. - The Partnership shall this Section of this Certificate and the Partnership . e . . transfer of suc1 ectly OFf {ndirectly. of such partnerﬂhi? § the Partnershi PP ndnqtg which a partner may withdraw frOl‘ -&
then acquire the property and construct thereon professicnal - Agreement. The partnership intarest owned by an assignee who g k' ' participatlng’ digution or transfer further warrants and § dat trs thP d:n e amount of, or the method of i
. { office complex which the Partnership shall operate as such. "has not become a limited partner 1in accordance with the 4 iy any such dists the limited P"tnersthe General Partners. 5. ) e irT 2 ng. N stribution to which the partner shall be T ]
- i . S8aid tract of resal property together with the improvements to provisions of this Section shall be assignable to the same ?} Al {nterest. E:Fth partnership aﬂdlhzouill not act in any way i ::ﬁ gogdlgzgg:ctg?g gi: wf:;;?:;:?iPaégtgiggﬁibazgozhe terms | YL
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: withdraw from the Partnership, and any attempt by a General e repalrs and reserves to meet with anticipated expenses as the : the Partnersnip. Y
Partner to withdraw shall conatitute a breach of the 2 Ceneral Partners shall deem to be reasonably necessarys plus

Partnership Agreement. In the event of the withdrawal of a B g ~ : ] REGENCY CENTER MANAGEMENT SR
General Partner pursuant to the provisions of Section 10-402 | ] (111) any other funds deemed by the GCeneral g p.,tn,,,hig"..fﬁ:_"le of all or substantially all of the CORPORATION, a Maryland | SR
of the MRULPA, such G;noral_ Partner or the successor 1in - 1 Partners to be available for distribution. i : corporation | L
interest of such General Partner zhall automatically become a = , : c. ) .
1imited partner and such Ceneral Partner’s allocable share of atsteibutel” acTT Net Cash Flow of the Partnership shall be ;, The expiration of the term of the Partnership. N
rofits, losses and distributions s be the same as it was o annually among e partners n - . . : sl
:rior to the event of withdrawal. 3 proportion to the credit balances in their capital accounts. ' d The unanimous consent of the Genefal Partners. Hresident
b. Except as set forth in this Certificate and n c. The net proceeds from the sale of all or any without a :&blegzzngit:g::::gn g; :i: szzuigizera:rt:::ine:; - L2 — <AL
. the Partnership Agreement, no partner shall be entitled to B gortion of the Property or any excess funds resulting from continue the business of the Partnershi TP : R - e . ., -
'é recceive any distributions from the Partnership. A 1limited | he placement or refinancing of any mortgage on the Property , P : 1.t - M AR TSy
e ' partner shall have the right to withdraw from the Partnership 3 or the encumbrancing of the Property in any other manner : b £ The entry of a decree of judicial dissoluti Home or Business Address
y on not less than six (6) months; prior written notice to each = shall be distributed to the partners in proportion to each : " ' under Section 10-802 ofythe MRULPA ubton
. General Partner at their addresses on the books of the 2 partner’s rz:=;2ctive percentage of partnership interest. : * Initial Contribution:
Partnership. On withdrawal, a withdrawing partner shall De B ' :
S entitled to receive from the Partnership any distribution to d. Upon a dissolution of the Partnership the : . Gcncr:{.Plsg:::'?u‘%:nﬂ;{tt g;rtg:r:};izmiﬁn g:‘::?ﬁ“'ime?i | s‘iaowi‘{;’
R which he would otherwise be entitled under the Agreement, o ‘ assets shall Dbe 1liquidated, and the proceeds therefrom, g . to continue the Partnership on the ha enig of an eP‘ e of : Percentage ol
: . pro-rated to the date of withdrawal, but only if, as and when - together with assets distributed in kind to the extent ’ ' withdrawal of a general partner is aspgollogs: An egggt of Partnership Interest: _J ¥
such distribution shall be made by the Partnership to the : < sufficient therefor, zhall be applied and distributed in the : withdrawal of a Genaral Partner pursuant to the provisions of
non-withdrawing partner. A withdrawing partner shall not be £ IR following order of priority: ; Bection 10-402 of the MRULPA shall not cause the dissolution f ‘
entitled to receive from the Partnership the fair value of 4 _ : of the Partnership if at the time of the withdrawal there is g
his partnership interest in the Partnership as of the date of i (1) First, to creditors, including gartners § . at least one other General Partner and the business 1is ? ~ LIMITED PARTNERS:
withdrawal. Prior to the dissolutfon and winding-up of the & : who are creditors, to the extent permitted by law, 1in q ontinued by the {ni ; . g ;// ’ ‘
' e ; : continued by remaining General Partner, or if, within : / f« « 0 . .
o Partnership. no :‘rtner shall Dbe entitled to receive : satisfaction of the liabilities of the Partnership other than - ninoty {90) days after the withdrawal all partners agree in : /-Z/[ e / ﬁ/- / ; ,/
g distributions which constitute a return of any part of that : liabilities for distributions to partners under the : . writing to continue the business of the Partnership and to “ b - TR T S LT B
rtner’s contribution to the Partnership or in respect of 1 - Partnership Agreement. : appoint, effective as of the date of withdrawal, one or more if. / MICHAEL S. LIPMAN
is {lrtncrlhip interest. No limited partner shall have any 5 H . additiona: Ceneral Partners if necessary or desired.
right to desand and receive property (other than cash) of the = (11) Becond, to the payment and discharge of R . o ‘ 632x  [ayyer 4
o Partnsrship in return for his contributions. . Any loans made by any of the partners to the partnership. g ! S . = LTI T NS
24 ) S N WITNESS WMERED ' ) S : A,
| 9. Right to Receive Distributions of Property. The (111) Third, to the creation of any s, Pnrtnirlhip is exzecuted rén :::' dageriési;::: ?irathl:;gsg : o pirpiacs (e 21224
rights of a pactner to receive distributions of property, : reserves which may be deemed reasonably necessary by the b .U written. i Home or Business Address
including cash from the Partnership, are as follows: General Partners for contingent liabilities of the ’ e :
. . gartg:rship {(which reserves shall be held in escrow or in RS . . Initial Contribution:
a. "or purposes of the Partnership Agreement, rust}. el ' ! :
*Net Cash'Flow” shall mean taxable income for fegeug income : ﬁ‘,{f’ o WETKESS/X ‘ 'f $.33 OOW s )
tax purposes &s shown on the books of the Partnership ' (iv} Fourth, to partners and former partners . X L R . o : Percentage of

including dividends, capital gains, involuntary conversions, in satisfaction of 1liabilities for daistributions under tha

Partnership Interest: _ 33 %
Partnership Agreement.

F.o . " gains or losses from I.R.C. 8ection 1231 property, as defined
T n the Code, and any charitable contributions,

(vi The balance remaining, 1f any, to

(1) increazed by the amount of the partners first for the return of their contributions and

{2:L31i0\<:l3([ f!ﬁhwtf-i\g D A

depreci:tion deductions taken in computing such taxable second respecting their partnership interests in the P f . _ ; \RICHARD D, L{PMAN -
incoms, and any non-taxable 1income received by the proportion to each partner's respective percentage of : ' o WY Ml g : : . ) S T e
Partnership (not including proceeds of any loans), and ' partnership interest. . : ' Home or Business Address ’ 5 ) e o S S LA .
- . s ‘u i - 3 ST , - n
(11) reduced Dby any. payments upon the + 10. Dissolution. The times at which or events upon the Initial Contribution: . ' Y T T YT

Home or Business Address
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- principal of any indebtedness, secured or unsecured, of the
l Prrtnership, any expenditures for capital improvements,
additions or replacements (except to the extent financed
through any Partnership indebtedness, secured or unsecured),

happening of which the Partnership {3 to be dissolved and its °
affairs wound-up are as follows: : .
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. STATE OF MARYLAND )
: STATE OF MARYL ) . ol ) 88;
: (_‘,!13 ‘ ) S5S: 3 emg OF BALTIMORE ) .
Initial Contribution: - - OF BALTIMORE ) i

s].?oow 2 . C\ I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z*gﬂx day of W/\—cL\.
Percentage of o I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _- '[nday of  lian , § 1985

: N 5 » before me, the und rsigned, a Notary Publfc in and for
Partnership Interest: rSa j lsfﬁ, before me, the ugdersigned. a Notary Public in and for the State Goun-&)(g

and yaforesaid, personally appeared
the State and aforesaid, personall appeared RICHARD T>. LIFPMWAN  ~ ,“personally known or satisfactorily
. | = ONAS L. LIPMAN » who acknowledged himse{f to be the proven to me to be the person whose name {s subscribed to the
\_/ S 7 S President of REGENCY CENTER MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, a , within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the
™ LS, T L Maryland corporation (the
N JEFFHEY

N "Corporation"), and that he as i foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.
.PMAN - L § President, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing

instrument for the pPurposes therein contained, by signing the
name of the Corporaticn by himself as President.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

_‘ R }.‘
NOTARY PUBLIC

pires: ._.‘,,‘/, /gé)

f‘l - > > b/‘ - )‘;;'2' #,3‘7'—

. R ; 3L IWAES my hand and Notarial Seal.
. L . . ! ‘): LA Q'_;_ .
Home or Business Address o )

LIC

& : k':".... L.
Initial Contribution: 2 2\ Y8, e

NOTAR
s%,cuacii{ﬂfzz______
"Percentage of ‘

Partnership Interest: _30x

STATE DEPARTMENT OF
Apmssssuznrs AND TAXATION
w
\TE oF . ’ PROVED FOR RECORD

P N MO pay ¥
P ) S8 0:03 . .
, mngor BALTIMORE ) ‘/ J 3 - QL; I
) 88S:
STATE OF MARYLAND )

‘ ONUS TAX ]
% i LLJA_O{I\ RECOPDING FEE i . C
) a - COUNTY OF BALTIMORE 1 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this M day of / , 02| LIMITED PARTLERSAIP Fill &l p
(ol ) 88: 198_&. before me, the dersigned, a Notary Public in and for OTHER 7 q
OF BALTIMORE ) 7 ' Py . (‘ ' the 3Jtate and Gﬂ.&jfjaforesaid, personally appeared x CASH [ mplpmmn]
: | _ & I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this XN day of oy ( , . » Personally known or satisfactorily TOTAL CHECK [# ‘c’ﬂ;
- 3(_\ L ; 1945 , before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for proven to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the : o
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _{_Zf’ day of (e i 2 . he State and County aforesaid, personall{ “Pfe"ed | within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the
19_3&. before me,. the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for A R L » Personally known or satisfac orily

E { foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. - e C

A. LIPMAN, personally known or satisfactorily proven to me to within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the 9% . ( F/}é //f‘(
CA L0 L ’L

STATE OF MARYLAND

IR RN O, g L Ao, S LR At S

ub 3 A3 WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal,
be the person whose name 1s subscribed to the within foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.
instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing

instrument for the purpcses therein contained. AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.
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' | " T i1 y CELTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
JUr: 40,1985 -2- OLD CULK: wuav o . iLL ROAD § ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

-. Z h. , 69098
SILBERMA™N™ & ASSOCIATES. INC. | SILBERMANN & ASSOCIATES, INC. %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂéﬁ%‘é%ﬁ“‘”e |
Engmneers «  Planners o Surveyors Engineers «  Planners e+  Surveyors

j . BLIC HEARING ‘ .
: ] voywns - T Fikesville, Mé.,Sept, 11 19 85
1703 EAST DPPA ROAD 1703 EAST JOPPA ROAD

ARNOLD JABLON
BALTIMCRE. N ARYLAND 21234 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21234 /

: : o a - 3 advertiswent
: ¥ e - T0 CEnTIFY, that the annexe
{3011 661.5888 (301 661-5688 ZONING COMMISSIONER September 26, 1985 . a1 .

._ | - 1 SSTMR  1ished in the NORTHWEST STAR, & weekly
JULY L1955 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECGRDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY,HMARYLAND _ X g -

Michael Lewis Freilich, Esquire 1 o onen . ir publishea in Pikesville, Ealtizore
JESCRIPTION  TO ACCOMPANY PLAT FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PRUP:RTY IN LIBER 5061 FOLIO 687; P.0. Box 5465 : ; B i \ ¢ the _21d day of
L0CATED AT QLD COURT ROAD -ND BARRY PAUL ROAD IN RALTIMOR: TRENCE ,RUNNING AND BINDING REVERSELY ALONG THE SECOND Towson, Md. 21285-5465 - ' - Marylana before .

COUNTY  MARYLAND AND SOUTHERN LINE OF THE SAID THIRD PARCEL IN LIBER 5061 FOLIQ 687,
6. SOUTH 66° 16' 48" WEST 196.18 FEET

.. . « ring on the
: Petition for Variance St publication appea
TO THE EASTERN OUTLINE OF THE TRACT NOW BEING DESCRIBED: N/S Old Court Rd. @ Barry Paul Rd. ‘
BEIGINNING FOR THE StME,AT THE INTERSECTION FORMED BY THE THENCE , RUNNING AND BINDING ALONG THE SAID EASTERN ' 2nd Election District

o Llth  oay of__Sept. 11985
. Regency Center Limited Partnership o ZOMNG COMMISSIONER the
VORTFERN SI1DE OF OLD COURT ROAD,AS WIDENED TO 70 FEET,AND THE BOUNDARY IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION; e 25 CagaQG—EH-A _ SO TR ng publication appearing on
“FSTERN SIDE OF BARRY PAUL ROAD,30 FEET WIDE,AND PROCEEDING o 7. SOUTH 23° 43' 12" WEST  241.08 FEET i ) day of .19
"~ONG THE VORTHERN SIDE OF OLD COURT ROAD IN AN EASTERLY TO A POINT ON THE NORTH SIDE OF OLD COURT ROAD; ]

. : on appearing on the
SIRECTINN; THENCE ,RUNNING AND BINDING ON THE NORTHERN SIDE OF OLD ] the third publicati PP
WITH A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADTDC COURT ROAD IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION;
5:2.00 FEET,AN ARC LENGTH OF 157.27 FRET , 8. WITH A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS HE NORTHWEST STAR
. 7 i I -
SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD - ° - ‘ OF 512.C0 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 196.56 FEZT, This is to advise you that $ 54.00 is due for advertising

A BEARING OF SOUTH 77° 36' 04" WEST SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 82°35°'3)" and0p35tipg of thg above property. This fee must be paid before
an Urder 1s 1issued. .
156.65 FEET; _ WEST, 195.32 FEET;

i

Oct, 19 85
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day of .19

j;)lj_. fﬂ- ,/A Cf ﬂ(’hh“ /
" A POINT; TO A POINT ON THE WEST SIDE OF BARRY PAUL ROAD AND ' This fee must be paid and the zoning sign and post returned

Manager
_ _ on the day of the hearing. Do not remove sign until day of the :

THENCE ,CONTINUEING TO RUN AND BIND ON THE NORTHERN SIDE THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. _ hearing.

“F ILD COURT KOAD: : “

Cost of Advertisement $22,00

Please make the check payable to Baltiwore County, Maryland,
2. NORTH 6B° 48' os5v WEST 40,42 FEFTY :

| and remit to Zoning Office, Room 113, County Office Building,
T A POINT ON THE WFSTERN MOST OUTLINE OF THE PARCEL v, B ) SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL THAT LAND COMPRISING TOWSQFLIJ Maryland 2_1.1%1‘. i » - ig.

R-TN; 1 SCRIBED ; ; BARRY PAUL ROAD,30 FEET WIDE, CONTAINING 0,29 ACRES OF LAND , o '

k | BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND K. 012484
"MFNCE ,RUNNING AKD BINDING ON THE SAID WESTERN MOST _'\e ; MORE OR LESS; | | .

- OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE GIVISION
3. NORTH 23° 43" 12" EAST 453,28 FEET THEREBY LEAVING 2.7 ACRES OF LAND ,MORE OR LESS, FOR R ELLANEOUS CASH REQEIPT \ .

T . ' "
! ’ N .
] i Cwp b o v
7O A POINT ON THE NCRTHERN OUTLINE OF THE TRACT 0F LAND ; SPECIAL EXCEPTION, lo-A-~X3S ceouNT R-Cl- (r}3 (TC?C9W ?4-/L- Wireo |

rely,

5 JABLONY
Nota 3R T DESCRIBED; B

e 00 : ~ g Commissioner
("HENCE ,RUNNING AND BINDING ALONG THE SAID NORTHERX * Iu- g | _ amount_$ 549 |
4. SOUTH 6" 48" EAST 165.00 Fhb¢
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Michael Lewis Freilich, Esquire ‘
P. 0. Box 5465 ’ August 30, 1985

Towson, Maryland 21285-5465

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/5 01d Court Rd. @ Barry Paul Rd.
2nd Election District

Regency Center Limited Partnership
Case No. 86-137-4

TIME: 11:00 a.m,

DATE:

Wednesday, October 2, 1985

PLACE: Room

106, County Office Building,

111 West Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland
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MR, JONAS LIPMAN

" FORECASTED CASH FLOW PROJECTION

FOR QONSTRUCTION PROJECT LOCATED AT
OLD COURT AND BARRY PAUL ROADS

YEARS 1 TO 3

Mr. Jonas Lipman

Forecasted Cash Flow Projection
Construction Project Located
0ld Court and Ba%ry Paul Road%t
Years 1 to 3
Yeer 1 Year 2 Year 3
INCOME —~
Rental Income - 24 units at $12 per
square foot (28,000 sq. fc.) $336,000 $336,000 $336,000
Less: Vacancy Allowance
Year 1 - 257 of Rental Income (84,000)
Year 2 - 15% of Rental Income (50,400) .
Year 3 - 10% of Rental Income {33,600)
TOTAL INCOME 252,000 285,600 302,400
EXPFNDITURES
Mortgage Payment - $1,300,000 Loan at
14% Interest 207,750 207,750 207,750
Management Fees 25,200 28,560 30,240
Lawn Service 800 800 ’800
Snow Removal 800 800 300
Heat, Light and Pawer 3,600 3,600 3,600
Malintenance . 1,200 1,200 1,200
Insurance 5,000 5,000 5,000
Real Estate Taxes 20,000 20,000 20,000
Contingent Improvements . - 5:000 10’000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 264,350 = 272,710 279,390
POSITIVE (NEGATIVE) CASH PCSITION - PER YEAR 5(12,350) 5 12,890 S 23 010
—_—— 2

See Accountant's Compilation
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Mr. Joras Lipman
Project Located
at Old Court and Barry Paul Roads

ASSUMPTIONS TO PROJECTIONS

e e e e B S e

The preceding projections are based on management's assumptions and estimates

concerning future events and circumstances. Management believes these assumptions
and estimates reflect the conditions and courses of action most likely to occur.

The following assumptions are those which management believes are significant to
the projections and/or are key factors upon which the financial results of the
proposed business depend. Some of the assumptions may not materialize and
unanticipated events or circumstances may occur subsequent to the date of this
projection. The actual results during the period covered will vary and may be

material. It should be pointed out that there are significant inherent risks

using any projection because the events occurring subsequent to its issuance may

invalidate some or all oi Jue underlying assumptions.

Source

Assumptions and estimates were furnished by management in conjunction with data

cellected by them from various sources.

Revenue and Expenses

The revenue and expenses have been projected based on management's experience and
by using information from experts in the real estate field to estimate the various

expenditures of the project.

The rental market value is based on information and expectations of what rental
values in the Pikesville-Randallstown area are, based on a square-footage basis

of other office buildings in the area.

Rental Price Per Square Foot - 512

Additionally, no common-area charge to the tenants has been incorporated into the
projection, as it is not determinable at this time. However, real estate taxes and

other charges will be passed on to the tenants on a square-footage basis.

expected common-area charge per tenant should range between 75¢ and $1.25 per square

foot of space.

- -
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Mr. Jonas Lipman
Construction project Located

at Old Court and Barry Paul Roads

ASSUMPTIONS TO PROJECTIONS - CONTIRUED

The expected rate of vacancy has been projected to be 25% of expected rental income
for Year 1, 15% of rental income for Year 2 and 10% of rental income for Year 3.

The expected mortgage is projected to be in the amount of 351,300,000 over a 15 year
term at a 14% interest rate. Different payoffs of the mortgage can be expected
depending on the possibility that a number of units could be sold versus the rental

of these units.

Additionally, it has not been determined how long the leases would run and, therefore,
the rental income of $12 per square foot is reflected constantly throughout the three
year period. Inflationary increases have not been reflected within the forecasted
cash flow projection.
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Ira J. Meier

Certified Public Accountant _
600 Reisterstown Road, Suite 300-A
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

(301) 486-1850

Mr. Jonas Lipman
1718F Belmont Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21207

Dear Mr. Lipman:

The accompanying forecasted cash flow projection ana summary of significant
forecast assumptions of the construction project located at Old Court and Barry
Paul Roads for years one to three has been compiled by me on the basis of
assumptions and estimates made by management which are discussed in the summary
of significant forescast assurnptions.

A financlial forecast is management's estimate of the most probable financial
position, results of operations and changes in cash flow for one or more future
periods, and reflects management’'s judgement, based on present circumatances, of
the most likely set of conditions and its most likely course of action. Forecasts
are based on assumptions about circumstances and events that have not yet taken place
and are subject to variations, and there is no assurance that the forecasted results
will be attained. ‘

A compilation of a financial forecast is limited to presenting in the form of
forecasted financial statements assumptions and estimates that are the representation
of management. I have not reviewed the assumptions or estimates used in thia
financial forecast and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any other form
of assurance on them. Furthermore, 1 express 1o opinion on the forecast, or how
closely it will correspond with the actual results.

I have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances

occurring after the date of this report.
/ ‘

Ira J. Meier
Certified Public Accountant

Baltimore, Maryland
October 1, 1985

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISURY COMMITTEE

[ 3
September 24, 1985
g?‘l”? Eiiiif;,it'jcgv,, Michael Lewis Freilich, E=zquire
Towson. Maryland 21204 P. 0. Box 5465
Towson, Maryland 21204
ollo
RE: Item No. 22 - Case No. 86-137-A
Petitioner - Regency Center Limited
Partnership
Variance Petition
MEMBERS
Bureauy of Dear Mr. Freilich:
Engineering
‘Department of The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans sub-
Traffic Engineering mitted with the above-referenced petition. The following comments

State Roads Commission are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
Pureau of requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
Fir . Prevention problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. The Director of Planning may file a written report with
the Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of
the requested zoning. ‘ )

Health Department
Project Flanning

Building Department
Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the

Committee al this time that offer or request information on your
petition. If similar comments from the remaining members are received,
Industrial I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not irfcrm-
Development ative will be placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted
for filing on the date of the enclesed filing certificate and a hearing
scheduled accordingly.

Board of Education

foning Administration

Very truly yours,

"JAMES E. DYER

Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

-

JED:nr
Enclosurés_
cc: Silbermann and Assoclates

1703 East Joppa Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21234
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Al S5 DALNMORE COUNTY
";’q:r'- 1 OFFICE OF PLANNING AND IONING
P U/ TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
3 404-321 o
NORMAN E GERD
DIRECTOR R

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zaning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Jablon:

SEeremiee §,14985

Re: Zoning Advisory Meeting of e, {98
Zaning Advis 9 of Jury 3o, 1985

Property Owner: =
Location: Efgf&i';gtg‘re & Lrirep

gga-lc‘aa OLO CourT Ro.4 Boriey Paud

The Bivision of Current Planning and Develg
) pment has reviewed the sub
petition and of fers the following comments. The items checked below are wodect

applicabie,

(%)There are ro site planning factors requiring comment.

245, BALTIMORE COUNTY

| DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGIEERING

TOWSON MARYLAND 21204

STEPHEN E COLLINS
DIRECTOR

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item Mo, 22
Property Owner:
Location:
Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:

October 2, 1985

July, 1985 .

01ld Court Road & Barry Paul Road
DR16

Variance

RE COUNTY
%%!I;E[Q?SENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

STEPHEN E. COLLINS

DIRECTOR

August 2, 1985

Mr. Arnold Jablom
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Item No. 22 ~ZAC-  Meeting of July 30, 1985 -

Property Owner: Regency Center Limited Partnership -

Location: N/W corner Old Court Road and Barry Paul Road

Existing Zoning: p R.16 .

Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit a front setback of 10!, instead of the
required 30", and sides of 2%, 7', 8' instead of the required 25°',

Building #3 "Tudor" has no openings or windows along the property line, and

is screened from adjacent property.

(To amend Case #79-235-X)

AT Y 5 m v T B T M wamﬁm
. o, ety ; e . " '.?*"*‘**"‘M —— _7_:____._!:_ -ty g

o

*;m BALTIMORE COUNTY

réoe | FIRE DEPARTMENT
< ¢/ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-2586
v 494-4500

PAUL H. RENCKE
CHIEF

Hr. Arnold Jablon

Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning
Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Nick Commodari, Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

Property OWnér: Regency Center Limited Partnership

Location: g comer 01d Court Road and Barry Paul Road

Item NoO,: 22

Gentlemen:

Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 7/30/85

a

e O ,

A County Review Group Meeting is required.
JA County Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureau of Public Services.

This site is part of a larger tract; therfore it 1§
i s defined as a stri 2na "
subdivisiun, The plan must show th:a entire tract, o

JA record plat will be required and must be record d ., District: 2nd
Lo issuance of a building pernit, ecorded prior . ol fx? 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are reguired and shall be

JThe access 1s not satisfactory. located at intervals or 300 feet along an approved road in

( ' Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
(

(

(

g i e el e accordance with Baltimor-e—_cmtandards as published by the
E

{

Bureau and the comments below marked with an "X* are applicable and regquired

Acres: to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

District:

REVISED COMMENTS FOR NEW PLAN \ ' :

Dear My, Jablen: Dear Mr, Jablent

The parking arrangement is not satisfactory. .
; ; Department of Public Works. Fire flow test shall be conducted by Balto. City Water Dept. to

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan,
) determine adequate fire flow along Old Court Rd. & Barry Paul Rd. on B mains.

)This property contains $01ls which ara defined as wetlands an - .

7 : d :
development on these soils is prohibited. ’ The revised plan dated July 13, 1985 should be acceptable to the Department Before commenting on this plan we would like to have a plan . { } 2. A second means of vehicle access is required for the site.
showing the flood plain.

JConstruction in or alteration of the floodplain 1s prohibited of Traffic Engineering provided that adequate sight distance is provided on the

under the provistans of Secti -
Regulations. on 22-38 of the Development Inside of the curve of 0ld Cout Road and Barry Paul Road by:

)Bevelopmgnt of this site may constitute a potential conflfct with
the Baltimore County Master Plan,

on

YL andscaping; Must conply with Baltimore Lount 2

: Yy Landscape Manual.
JThe property is locqteql in a deficient service area aspdefined by
Bill 178-79. No building permit may be issued until a Reserve
E:pamty Use Certificate has been 1ssued. The deficient service

(

{ )The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
(

(

1. Relocating the southeast cormer of building 1 approximately 20 ft.
farther back from 0ld Court Road.

2. Relocating parking spaces 29-35 twenty~four feet to the north and
eliminating parking space 28.

Michael 5§, Fi;;.igim
Traffic Engineering Assoc. II

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to comply with all applical?le parts of F.he
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Entire site shall be posted with fire lane signs.

£ )ihe property T Tocated Tn 3 traffic_area controTTed by a "D" Tevel 3. Clearing the inside of the curve of Old Court Road and Barry Paul

Intersection as defined by Bill 178-79, and as conditions ch
Lraffic capacity may becone more limited. The Basic Ser:'ice:"gﬁeas Road of sight obstructions and landscaping.

are re-evaluated annually by the Count Council.
(X]Addj‘ﬁional comment ’
(¥)

The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall _
comply with all applicable requirements n»f the National Fiz:e Prot_:ect;on
Association Standard No. 101 *"Life Safety Code*, 197c edition prior

to occupancy. :

CRM/GMJ{ccm
On the prior plan, it was not clear if these comments could be made because

the flood plain was not shown.

Site plans are approved, as drawn.

) Gy

Creg M.“Jonés (/

The Fire Prevention Bureau has ne comments, at this time.

. Noted and @ UJ /r '/l]
REVIEWERS s Approved: NCH - . |“

Fire Prevention Bureau

Eugene A. Boher

James Hoswel) Chief, Current Planning and Development _. GMJ/bld

PrLanndng ou
Sperial Inspection Division

Wi R e e e e S S, T -

CAﬁON

S p
_ CERTIFICATE OF -PUBL
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE | : 5.3

¥

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY |
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES .
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towssn, Maryland

August 26, 1985

494-3610 : e rETTiioN FOR VARIANCE . :* .
Arnold Jablon . R+, el Elaction Diseriet - TOWSON, MD. _September 12___: 1985

Date_Septenber_ 25, 1983 cerce—- o LOCATION: North side of O1d ’ BV S i

TED ZALESKI, JR. ’nﬁ??ﬁ«u ¢ Burry Pus Road :
DIRECTOR ‘ L Py inahaae
PUBLIC HEARING: Room 106,
Counry Office Buiiding, 111 W.
Chesspeaks Anmu,, T""“"

e h e e

FL-/37 -A

pistriet. 527 . Date of Muz.@fé&:{':.(:?,.{iﬁi’..
Postad for: .-_-_-M ———— cemenrarernenene ..

: L8 e i i
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertiscment was
. : g g,
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper printed

Petitioner: :@Af:‘-ﬂ?._ e ---QM-M‘?A{ ....... -.‘lﬁ{%(. ' feeemerereesseasras
Location of proputy:_-%.‘-.{.- - ‘Z??.-Kf’.‘f‘..‘é..[f’ﬂfg.--

Location of Sim/a«y»k-ﬁ_/a_f{.@:’é— ﬁﬂﬁfﬂuf

-

ﬁa:f: Zo! Wh*“;f:fy 1 Lol Jlmel
Posted by _..d)Q‘ ............ e

Date of returnCAZ. 20 . /8SL
Signature

Number of Signst ct—

P S P s SR, 1 o i [T

Sy
EoE

and published in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., appearing on
September 12 8s. - :

- e e —

Mr. Arnald Jeklon, Zoning Commisseicooer

Office of Planning wnd Zoning

Towson, Maryland 2120l .

Dear Mr, Jabloni

Comments on Item # 27 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting are as followss

Proparty 0wmer:  Regency Center Limited Partnership
Location: N/W Corner 014 Court Road and Barry Paul Road

Dietricte 2nd.

The Division of Current Planning and Development's
representative to the Zoning Plans Advisory Cowmittee.stated,
in part, that the Department of Public Works may require that
Barry Paul Road be constructed as a public road ?lth a 50 goot
wide right-of-way s=ad that a CRG meeting is req?lred. Until
the right-of-way question is resolved, this office cannot comment
on the subject petition. It is suggested that the petitioner
complete the CRG process prior to scheduling the zoning hearing.

APPLICABLE ITEMS ARE CIRCLED:

@ All structures shall conform to the Baltimors County Puilding Cods ms adopted by Coumcil Bill #17-8%,
the Maryland Code for the Handicapped and Aged (A.N.5.I. #117-1 - 1980} and other applicable Codes and Standarda.

A building and other miscellanecus perzite shall be required before the start of any construction,

C. Residentisls Two sate of comstruction dravings are required to file a pesmuit application. The seal of &
registersd in Maryland drchitect or Enginesr is/is not required on plans and technical data.

@ Commarcialt Three sets of construction drawings sealed and signed by a reginstared in Maryland Architect
or Engineer thall be required to file with a pexmit application. Reproduced seals ars not scceptable.

Norman E., Gerber, Diaéctor

fote: Building 'F@ A1} Use Groups except R-L Siugle Pamily Detached Dwallings require & minimm of 1 hour fire rating for |
Office of Planning and Zoning

H & Sussex sxterior walls closer than §'-0 to an interior lot line, EB-i Uam Groups require a one hour wall if closer
anover o than 3'~0 t0 an ipterior lot line, Any wall built cm an interfor lot line snall require s fire or party

wvall. Ses Teble LO1, Sectica 1407, Seotion 1L0E6.2 Tab 2, tted in
extertor wall within 3'-0 of an iutertcs 1ot dins. Hoo Qorinitlch SF s Heparation.
Exterior fire exposure. Page 29

The structure does not sypear to comply with Tadble 505 for permissable height/ares. Reply to the reguested
variance by this office cammot be ocnsidersd wmntil the necesgary data pertaining to helaht/ares and
conmtruction typs is provided, Ses Table 4Ol and 505 and have your Architect/Enginesr contact this department.

NEG:JGH:s81m

» of the Baltimore

The requéeted varimncs sppears to conflict with Section(s) ’ Case Ro, 88-137-A o
County Pullding Code. ‘ ) o

When filing for a required Change of Use/Occupancy Fermit, an alteraticn pearmit application thall alsa
bte filed alang with three seis cf acceptabls construction plans indicating how the sxisting structure ia
to Lo altersd in order to comply with the Code Tequirsments for tha pev use, Maryland Architectural or
Enginsar senls ars ususlly requived, The change of Use Croups are from Use to Use y OT
to Mixed Usrs = Ses Bection 312 of the Puilding Code.

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING = =
" County Office Building
.- 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue .
 _Towson, Maryland 21204 .

The proposed project appears to be iocated in a Flood Plein, Tidel/Biverine. Fleass see the sttacheo - .
copy af Bection 516,0 of the Building Code as adopted by Eill #17-85. Gite plans shall show the correct . S o : : i : L

slevations above sea level for the lot and the finieh floor levels including basemsut, " Your petition' has been received and ac
26Lh day of _August __ , 1985.

" ARNOLD_ZXETON

N Z_oning%Cb’ﬁims s ioner .

cepted for filing this -
Comentss Are there any flood plain boundaries in this area. A1l builiings B S T e A
shall comply to the State Handicapped Code.

-

Thess sbbrevisted cozmamta reflect omly on the {nformation provided by the drawings submitted to the 0Sfice
of Planning and Zoning and are not intended to be construed as the full extent of any permit., T dszired

the applicant may obtain edditioral information by wisiting Room 122 of the County CfZjce Euilding at 111
W, Cheaspaake Avenue, Towson, Marylund 21204, 2; ‘/‘ g
- ' BY: C, E, Burmnsm, cr;.ze.; :: ' L b

Building Plans Feview e R L E oo R . . R
W22fts : S i . Received byt (\4' it
N T A:z::;:;“-' Nichael Lewis Freilich, Eay . = FRoning Fiany Advisory Committes -

-~
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® REQULSTLD VARIANCES ARE DESIANATED  BY ASTERIK : ¥

AT TIME OF SUBMISSION FOR PLDG. PERMIT.
@ DIRLCT LIGHTING WILL Pk PROVIDLD FOR PARKING FROM PROPOSER BLDGS,

® ALL PAVING SHALL Pt BITUMINOUS CONCRLTE ON QRAVEL PASE
® A FORMAL LANDSCA?ING PLAN FOR THIS PROJECT WILL FE INCLUDED

® CURRLNT ZONING DR I1G ZONING CASt 79-225-X
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